
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2012

DOCKET NO. 57

William J. Warr, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JMGM Group, LLC,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

John Vail
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 944-2887
Fax: (202) 965-0920
john.vail@cclfirm.com

Andrew E. Bederman
Jason W. Fernandez
GREENBERG & BEDERMAN, LLP
1111 Bonifant Street
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Telephone: (301) 589-2200
Fax: (301) 589-6706
abederman@gblawyers.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

II. DEFENDANT OWED A DUTY TO PLAINTIFFS NOT TO SERVE THE
VISIBLY INTOXICATED PERSON WHO INJURED THEM..... 2

III. DEFENDANT SERVING A VISIBLY INTOXICATED PERSON WAS A
LEGALLY COGNIZABLE CAUSE OF PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES..... 15

CONCLUSION 17

RULE 8-504(a)(8) STATEMENT 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashburn v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 306 Md. 617, 510 A.2d 1078 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Barclay v. Briscoe</i> , 427 Md. 270, 47 A.3d 560 (2012)	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Booth v. State</i> , 207 Ariz. 61, 83 P.3d 61 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	15
<i>Brigance v. Velvet Dove Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 725 P.2d 300 (Okl. 1986).....	11
<i>Brooks v. Lewin Realty III, Inc.</i> , 378 Md. 70, 835 A.2d 616 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	16
<i>Eagle-Pilcher Industries, Inc. v. Balbos</i> , 336 Md. 179, 604 A.2d 445 (1992)	15
<i>Faverty’s v. McDonald’s Restaurants of Oregon, Inc.</i> , 133 Or. App. 514, 892 P.2d 703 (1995)	12
<i>Felder v. Butler</i> , 292 Md. 174, 438 A.2d 494 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ghassemieh v. Schafer</i> , 52 Md. App. 31, 447 A.2d 84, (1982)	7
<i>Grayson Fraternal Order of Eagles, Aerie No. 3738, Inc. v. Claywell</i> , 736 S.W.2d 328 (Ky. 1987).....	3
<i>Grimes v. Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc.</i> , 366 Md. 29, 782 A.2d 807 (2001).....	2, 3
<i>Joseph v. Bozzuto Management Co.</i> , 173 Md. App. 305, 918 A.2d 1230 (2007).....	4
<i>Joyce v. Hatfield</i> , 197 Md. 249, 78 A.2d 754 (1951).....	1, 4, 13, 15
<i>Ontiveros v. Borak</i> , 136 Ariz. 500, 667 P.2d 200 (1983).....	15
<i>Pittway Corp. v. Collins</i> , 409 Md. 218, 973 A.2d 771 (2009)	15, 16
<i>Reed v. Campagnolo</i> , 332 Md. 226, 630 A.2d 1145 (1993)	13
<i>Remsburg v. Montgomery</i> , 376 Md. 568, 831 A.2d 18 (2003)	11, 12
<i>Reyes v. Kuboyama</i> , 76 Hawai’i 137, 870 P.2d 1281 (1994)	14
<i>Taylor v. King</i> , 345 S.W.3d 237 (Ky. Ct. App. 2010).....	3

Valentine v. On Target, Inc., 353 Md. 544, 727 A.2d 947 (1999) 11, 12

Statutes

Md. Code, Art. 2B, § 12-108(a)(1)(ii) (2012) 3

Md. Code, Art. 2B, § 12-110..... 4

Other Authorities

Michigan Model Civil Jury Instructions, Dram Shop Actions..... 9

Oklahoma Civil Jury Instruction No. 10.14, Dram Shop-Duty of Care..... 11

Prosser, William L, *et al.*, *Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984)..... 2, 16

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)*passim*

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Physical and Emotional Harm (2010).....*passim*

Smith, Richard, *A Comparative Analysis of Dramshop Liability and a Proposal for Uniform Legislation*, 25 J. Corp. L. 553 (2000) 8
